



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 929 of 1985

Kally And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ram Saran
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 87

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Sri Saurabh Shukla, learned counsel for the appellants, has filed his personal affidavit in compliance with the order dated 04.02.2026. He has sought a conditional apology.
2. Sri Saurabh Shukla, learned counsel for the appellants, is warned to remain cautious in future.
3. In view of the above, Sri Saurabh Shukla shall now be treated as counsel only on behalf of appellant Nos. 1 and 3.
4. It has been informed that appellant no. 2 Khilli has died 20 years ago. Hence the appeal on his behalf stands dismissed as abated.
5. Trial court record has been received.
6. List after three weeks for final hearing.

February 18, 2026
M. Tarik

(Abdul Shahid,J.)